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GerTLER- Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL May 4, 1999

G-R #:180109

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. Tim Ripp

Tosco Marketing Company Pacific Environmental Group Inc.

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 2025 Gateway Pl., Suite 440

San Ramon, California 94583 San Jose, California 95110
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosce (Unocal) SS #5760

Project Coordinator 376 Lewelling Boulevard

Gettler-Ryan Inc. San Lorenzo, California

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 28, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Semi-Annual 1999 - Event of March 4, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by May 14, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Amy Leech, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94501
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AN [FJ COMPARY

April 20, 1999
Project 311-058.1A

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Re: 76 Service Station 5760
Quarterly Summary Report
- First Quarter 1999

Dear Mr. Hiett:

As directed by Mr. David DeWitt of Tosco Marketing Company, Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. is forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Location
5760 ' 376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo

It you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at
(408) 441-7500.

Sin;cerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

TR
Timothy L. Ripp

Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. David DeWitt, Tosco Marketing Company
Ms Amy Leech Alameda County Environmental Health Care Servxces

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 » San Jose, California 95110-1014 (408} 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539




Quarterly Summary Report
First Quarter 1999
76 Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

City/County ID #: None
County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

The underground storage tanks were removed and replaced in November 1987. Currently,
there are nine monitoring wells on site. Groundwater monitoring and sampling began in
February 1988, and have been performed semiannually since February 1996.

Groundwater extraction and soil vapor extraction systems were installed in August and
September 1995. In response to a diminishing mass removal rate, the remedial system was
shut down in February 1997.

The underground product piping was replaced in June 1998,

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling activities were performed in March 1999.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

The report documenting the March 1999 semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities will be submitted in May 1999.

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? Yes.

Dissolved groundwater delineated? Yes.

Free product delineated? Yes.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered to date? Approximately 115 pounds.
Soil remediation in progress? No.

Start? October 1995.

Completion date? February 1997.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? No.

Start? October 1995,

Completion? February 1997.

CONSULTANT: PEG/T

3110581AMQ99QSR 1 April 20, 1999




" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE:  Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

April 28, 1999
G-R Job #180109

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R). On March 4, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled nine wells (MW-1 through

MW-9).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A Concentration Map is
included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Table 1:
Table 2:
Attachments:

5760, qral

6747 Sierra

Senfor Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Potentiometric Map

Concentration Map

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568

(925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

B

o ppb)_L o (pph)
U-1 02/09/88 - - - 93,000 3,600 11,000 - 20,000 -
03/20/90 - - . 36,000 2,100 5,500 1,900 9,300 -
06/05/90 - - - 46,000 2,300 5,500 2,500 11,000 -
08/24/90 - - - 27,000 1,200 1,800 1,400 5,500 -
12/05/90 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/04/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/03/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/19/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/04/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/035/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
04/07/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED - PRODUCT SKIMMER INSTALLED IN WELL - -
08/06/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/20/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT — -
02/12/93 - - - 70,000 2,200 8,400 3,100 18,000 -
40.51 06/04/93 16.72 23.79 0.00 35,000 1,300 5,700 900 9,200 -
09/09/93 17.77 22.74 0.00 67,000 2,900 18,000 6,200 32,000 -
40.20 12/02/93 '18.36 21.84 <0.01  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/09/94 17.20 23.00 0.00 45,000 930 4,100 2,000 11,000 -
06/09/94 17.42 22.78 0.00 59,000 5,200 1,300 5,200 15,000 -
09/07/94 18.17 22.03 0.00 41,000 1,600 6,200 3,100 16,000 .
12/05/94 16.67 23.53 0.00 1,300 55 20 16 330 -
03/09/95 15.82 24.38 0.00 49,000 860 3,200 1,900 10,000 1,500
06/13/95 14.70 25.50 0.00 53,000 1,400 5,000 2,500 14,000 2,800
40.01%* 09/12/95 16.77 23.24 0.00 43,000 910 2,700 1,700 9,600 1,400
40.20 12/14/95  INACCESSILBE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - -
03/20/96  INACCESSILBE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - -
03/22/96 - - - 13,000 200 590 640 4,000 790
09/24/96  INACCESSILBE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - -
03/27/97 15.29 24.91 0.00 1,300 8.0 ND ND 400 ND
09/23/97 17.20 23.00 0.00 2,000 i5 ND ND 530 ND
03/10/98 12.68 27.52 0.00 2,200° 19 48 ND’ 980 38
09/04/98 16.84 23.36 0.00 5,300° 53 ND’ 410 620 ND’
03/04/99 13.04 27.16 0.00 1,500 19 ND’ 56 110 310

5760.x1s/#180105

As of 03/04/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

...... (opb)

U-2 08/23/90 -- - -- ND ND ND ND ND --
12/05/90 - - - -- ND ND ND ND ND --
03/04/91 - - -- ND ND 0.9 ND 2.6 --
06/03/91 -- = - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/19/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/04/91 - - -- ND ND ND ND ND -
03/05/92 - - - ND ND 0.36 ND ND -
04/07/92 - - -- ND ND ND ND ND --
08/06/92 - -- - ND ND ND ND ND --
11/20/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/12/93 -- - - ND ND ND ND ND --

41.62 06/04/93 17.5% 24.03 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND --
09/09/93 18.68 22.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND --

41.26 12/02/93 19.23 22.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 18.05 23.21 0.00 62 1.1 5.4 1.1 9.7 -
04/13/54 18.18 23.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 7 18.26 23.00 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/07/94 19.28 21.98 0.00 ND ND 0.63 ND 0.61 --
12/05/94 18.82 22.44 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 16.96 24.30 0.00 : ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/13/93 16.71 24.55 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/12/95 17.80 23.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
§2/14/95 18.18 23.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/96 15.02 26.24 0.00 - -- -- -- -- --
09/24/%6 17.90 23.36 0.00 - - - -- - -
0321197 16.45 24.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 18.40 22.86 0.00 - -- - -- -- -
03/10/98 13.79 27.47 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 17.98 23.28 .00 - -- - -- -- --
03/04/99 14.96 26.30 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

5760.x1s/#180109 2 As of 03/04/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

: . . Product I
Date .. . DTW GWE  Thickness = . TPH(G) BT
S ) T qmsh) ) (pb) . (gph) (pph)
U3 08/23/90 . - - 110,000 4,400 13,000 2,800 17,000 -
12/05/90 - - - 69,000 1,900 3,500 1,600 9,800 -
01/18/91 - - - 51,000 1,700 3,100 1,500 7,500 -
03/04/91 . ~ - 84,000 1,400 10,000 2,900 17,000 -
06/03/91 - - - 130,000 5,800 19,000 4,600 24,000 -
09/19/91 - - - 61,000 3,300 9,700 2,800 15,000 -
12/04/91 - - - 75,000 2,500 6,100 1,900 11,000 -
03/05/92 - - - 160,000 5,300 15,000 5,400 26,000 -
04/07/92 - - - 97,000 C 6,100 16,000 5,400 28,000 -
08/06/92 - - . 140,000 5,100 13,000 5,000 23,000 -
11/20/92 - - - 50,000 3,200 4,700 1,900 10,000 -
02/12/93 - - - 80,000 3,700 9,400 3,700 18,000 -
39.64 06/04/93 15.48 24.16 0.00 92,000 2,900 8,700 4,300 20,000 -
09/09/93 17.04 22.60 0.00 110,000 2,800 10,000 6,500 31,000 -
39.26 12/02/93 17.55 21.71 0.00 110,000 3,200 7,700 5,600 26,000 -
03/09/94 16.35 22.91 0.00 120,000 4,500 8,300 5,600 28,000 -
06/09/94 16.60 22.66 0.00 120,000* 3,300 6,100 5,200 26,000 -
09/07/94 17.61 21.65 0.00 100,000 2,400 4,900 4,200 21,000 -
12/05/94 17.08 22.18 0.00 140,000 3,100 5,100 4,900 21,000 -
03/09/95 15.20 24.06 0.00 100,000 2,300 3,300 4,800 21,000 54,000
06/13/95 15.11 24,15 0.00 64,000 1,700 1,500 3,800 18,000 900
39.26%+ 09/12/95 16.11 23.15 0.00 69,000 1,700 820 4,000 19,000 29,000

12/14/95  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING -- --
03/20/96  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING -- --

03/22/96 - - -- 15,000 150 490 480 3,100 400
09/24/96  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - --

03/27/97 14.77 24.49 0.00 110 ND ND ND 0.62 9.6
09/23/97 16.74 22.52 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/98 12.18 27.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND EN| ND
06/04/98 16.46 22.80 0.00 ND ND ND 1.2 23 ND
03/04/99 13.48 25.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

5760.x1s/#180109 3 As of 03/04/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

i L Preduck o

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE Thickness -~ . TPH(G) _ B

TOC*: o (fe.) {msl) o (RY T (pphYy - - (pph)

U4 08/23/90 . - - ND ND 1.0 ND 1.8 -
12/05/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/18/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/04/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/03/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/19/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/04/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/05/92 -- - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/07/92 -- - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/06/92 - . -- ND ND ND ND ND -
11/20/92 - - - ND ND 2.5 ND ND -
02/12/93 - . -- ND ND ND ND ND -

40.53 06/04/93 16.73 23.80 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 16.89 23.64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -

40.25 12/02/93 18.46 21.79 0.00 ND ND ND ND 2.6 -
03/09/94 17.30 22.95 0.00 ND 1.4 4.7 1.1 8.1 -
04/13/94 17.44 22.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 17.53 22.72 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -

40.28 09/07/94 18.52 21.76 0.00 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.0 -
12/05/94 18.08 22.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 16.16 24.12 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

40.25 06/13/95 15.95 24.30 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 2.7
09/12/95 17.10 23.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/95 17.43 22.82 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1.3
03/20/96 14.93 25.32 0.00 e - - - - -
09/24/96 17.19 23.06 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/97 15.66 24.59 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 17.69 22.56 0.00 - - . - - -
03/10/98 12.99 27.26 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 17.28 22,97 0.00 - - - - - -
03/04/99 14.17 26.08 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

5760.x1s/#180109 4 As of 03/04/99




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760

Table 1

376 Lewelling Boulevard

Date D
Us 04/07/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/06/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11120192 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/12/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
39.61 06/04/93 16.05 23.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 16.90 22.71 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
39.31 12/02/93 17.66 21.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 16.45 22.86 0.00 71 1.7 6.3 1.5 10 -
04/13/94 16.64 22.67 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 16.70 22.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/07/94 17.73 21.58 0.00 ND ND 0.73 ND 0.84 -
12/05/94 17.23 22.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 15.35 23.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/13/95 15.16 24.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 0.87
09/12/95 16.30 23.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/95 16.56 22.75 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/96 14.07 25.24 0.00 - - - - - -
09/24/96 16.55 22.76 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/97 14.85 24.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 16.50 22.41 0.00 - - - - . -
03/10/98 12.21 27.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 16.57 22.74 0.00 - - .- - - -
03/04/99 13.42 25.89 0.00 ND ND 0.67 ND ND ND
U-6 04/07/92 - - - 6,600 90 ND 820 1,200 -
08/06/92 - - - 9,200 160 ND 360 150 -
11/20/92 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/12/93 - - - 2,600 27 ND 120 51 -
37.94 06/04/93 14.45 23.49 0.00 13,000 100 38 450 320 -
09/09/93 15.56 22.38 0.00 6,300° 29 ND 120 34 -
37.68 12/02/93 16.08 21.60 0.00 2,100 12 1.6 21 1.1 -
03/09/94 14.50 22.78 0.00 2,200 1t 8.2 24 16 -
06/09/94 15.18 22.50 0.00 2,600° 16 ND 29 ND -
09/07/94 16.20 21.48 0.00 16,004 ND ND ND ND -
5760.x1s/#180109 5 As of 03/04/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

i o Produet o U
- Date  DTW. © GWE Thickness: ' TPH(G)
EE . . o (ﬂ.) s (msl} e '_ (ft’] - @pb) L e R e e L
U-6 12/05/94 15.60 22.08 0.00 450° ND ND ND ND -
{cont) 03/09/95 13.74 23.94 0.00 2,500 29 ND 70 120 320
06/13/95 13.73 23.95 0.00 1,300 ND ND 20 46 5,400
09/12/95 14.85 22.83 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 6,600
12/14/95 14.89 22.79 0.00 760 ND ND 7.0 8.4 1,100
03/20/96 12.41 25.27 0.00 52 1.1 0.98 ND 0.75 1,200
09/24/96 15.06 22.62 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 750
03727497 13.48 24.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 150
09/23/97 15.36 22.32 0.00 66 0.81 ND ND ND 150
03/10/98 10.90 26.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 18
09/04/98 14.85 22.83 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/04/99 12.10 25.58 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 6.5
U7 04/07/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/06/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/20/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/12/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
37.49 06/04/93 14.17 23.32 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 15.23 22.26 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
37.11 12/02/93 15.61 21.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 14.45 22.66 0.00 ND 1.4 4.4 0.96 7.5 -
04/13/94 14.63 22.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 14.70 22.41 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
00/07/94 15.72 21.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/05/94 15.10 22.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 13.36 23.75 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/13/95 13.33 23.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 3.5
09/12/95 14.40 22.71 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/95 14.39 22.72 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1.4
03/20/96 11.96 25.15 0.00 - - - _ - -
09/24/96 14.59 22.52 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/97 13.08 24.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 14.90 2221 0.00 - - - - - -
03/10/98 10.46 26.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5760.x1s/#180109 6 As of 03/04/99




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

_ Product - ;
" GWE . Thickness CTPHG) - - B
T e L
U-7 09/04/98 14.42 22.69 0.00 - - - - - -
{cont) 03/04/99 11.64 25.47 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 6.6
U8 04/07/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/06/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/12/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
38.94 06/04/93 15.26 23.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 16.38 22.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
38.57 12/02/93 16.80 21.77 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 15.62 22.95 0.00 ND 1.2 3.7 0.79 6.1 -
04/13/94 15.80 22.77 0.00 ND ND 0.78 ND 0.98 -
06/09/94 15.86 22.71 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/07/94 16.87 21.70 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/05/94 16.32 22.25 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 14.56 24.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/13/95 14.40 24.17 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/12/95 15.50 23.07 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/95 15.67 22.90 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/96 13.25 25.32 0.00 - - - - - -
09/24/96 15.75 22.82 0.00 - - - - - --
03/27/97 14.18 24.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 16.05 22.52 0.00 - - - - - -
03/10/98 11.63 26.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 15.81 22.76 0.00 - - - - - -
03/04/99 12.81 25.76 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
U9
37.88 06/04/93 14.67 23.21 0.00 2,100 ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 15.79 22.09 0.00 1,200° ND ND ND ND -
37.31 12/02/93 15.93 21.38 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 14.74 22.57 0.00 5,700° ND ND ND ND -
04/13/94 14.96 22.35 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 15.05 22.26 0.00 2,900° ND ND ND ND -

5760.x1s/#180109
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

T T Preduet T
WellD) . Date  DITW. ~ GWE  ‘Thickness ' TPH(G) ‘B,
FoCs i ) L msh) @) ppb) - (opb)
U-9 09/07/94 16.06 21.25 0.00 2,700° ND ND ND ND -
_(cont) 12/05/94 15.43 21.88 0.00 3,700° ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 13.50 23.81 0.00 2,500° ND ND ND ND 5,800
| 06/13/95 13.63 23.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,200
| 09/12/95 14.73 22.58 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,600
1 12/14/95 14.67 22.64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 4,400
03/20/96 12.27 25.04 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 480
09/24/96 14.92 22.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/27/97 13.36 23.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 42
09/23/97 15.28 22.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/98 10.86 - 26.45 0.00 ND ND ND ND 3.1 ND
09/04/98 15.03 22.28 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/04/99 11.95 25.36 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/10/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/04/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
5760.x1s/#180109 8 As of (03/04/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 10, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

msl = Relative to mean sea level MTEE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to mean sea level (msl). Prior to December 2, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers.
The P.V.C. well casing was shortened in September 1995,

*
L]

Ethylbenzene and xylenes were combined prior to March 1990,

The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a discrete hydrocarbon peak not indicative of standard gasoline

‘The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a combination of gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be gasoline and non-gasoline mixture

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gas C6-C12,

(- I I R

5760.x1s/#180109 9
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Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U-1 03/27/97 241 2.35 '
U-2 03/27/97 4.36 4.49
U-3 03/27/97 3.18 3.32
U4 03/27/97 332 3.26
U-5 03/27/97 3.74 3.77
U-6 03/20/96 3.85 3.89
09/20/96 3.73 3.81
03727197 4.43 4.36
09/23/197 -- 4.14
03/10/98 -- 3.95
uU-7 03/27/97 329 3.38
U-8 03727197 3.04 3.1
U-2 03/20/96 4.02 4.00
09/20/96 3.85 3.98
03/27197 3.65 3.57
09/23/97 - 3.80
03/10/98 - . j.62
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to March 10, 1998, were compiled from reporis prepared by
MPDS Services, Inc.

mg/L. = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

Note : Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

5760, xIs/#180109 1 As of 03/04/99




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to apalysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. o

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

hiforms\tosco-sop. frm-1/58



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

: FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Faciity # s7¢ o Job#: 1€ 2104
Address: __37¢  lLeweil ug vaJ . Date: 3. 4
I
City: Saun lorcuas Sampler: Doe
Well ID Y- 1 Well Condition: O r
Well Diameter 2in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
205 Thickness: £~ __ifeet (productiwater): _ /" [Gallons)
¥ . g ) e e—
Total Depth ft. Volume 2°=0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" =580
Depth to Water 13,04 ft.
(. ¢ f X vF 9:39 .6.0F X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purga Valume: ) al,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling [
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Cgi'sgﬁble_aaihr"" o
Stack ailer
. Suction’ Pressure Bailer
“Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 12057 Weather Conditions: clea
Sampling Time: 12 42 fer  Water Color: clea o Odor:___ g 4 e
Purging Flow Rate: 2- gom, Sediment Description: Avvte
Did weil de-water? If yes; Time: Voiume: {gal }
Time Volume pH Conductivity ) Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.) umhos/cm x oF {mg/L) (mV} {ppm)
1225 A Zo7 2.2/ Zo:3
27 12 498 LN 21/
Lize g 2d 3 0 774
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥ - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE Pl LABORATORY ANALYSES
u -} EXZEY.: Y HCL SEQUQOIA TPHIGIbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

397-Meldat.tnm




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" Client/
Facility # s7¢o Job#: _1€0ioq
Address: __37¢C Le~ue|lr'.«1 Bivd . Date: 3. 4-99
City: Sauw loreuzs Sampler: __ Do e
Well ID J- Weil Condition: g Werl cover Lroke.
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
29 Thickness: &7 [feet) (product/water): __ /%" {Gallons)
Total Depth RS« Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
. Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 580
Depth to Water (4.9¢ &
3_4'& x ve 9.38 567 xa (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _/_ | (aal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: QDmposabLe Bat}er
Stack ailer
=Lrist Pressure Bailer
" Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: 24 Weather Conditions: clea ~
Sampling Time: | :404-»—-4 Water Color: clea o Odori__a 0 1€
Purging Flow Rate: L apem, Sediment Description: Ao-te
Did weil de-water? Ifyes; Time: ___ Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity @ Temperature D.C. "ORP Alkaliniey
(gal.) . smhos/cm x! oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
722 G 7.4% e 2q.d
2.2 L 2 {2 ¢ w4
23 11 7.-54 €.27 1.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 72 I Y H CL. - | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btax/mthe

comments: Well cover s Lopken mLo ,Cve. proces: Masit tupe o He

Eiud  Hiad Las

two Crrews uu(J |3 e)ect wiy & 15/4 S'J.kg'?“

ﬁé:"’ﬁ“’ﬂ‘“u; Hiece etnts Sce/\ A rece.{-f— }pgrem,q‘f' gOL«V qlf_.f?_au
fled

ﬂrw-«o’ S -/‘lf’ .

/ “srar-oiheton




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/

Facility % $7¢ Job#: | 0109

Address: 37C LEuueti.'.A,_} glVJ . Date: 2 4__._7@7

City: Sau loreuss Sampier: Doe

Well ID J- 2 Well Condition: 9.

Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

4 Thickness: & {feet) (praduct/water}: =" {Gailans)
g

Total Depth 244 f. Volume 2°=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factar {VE) 6" = 1.50 12° = 5.80

Depth to Water 124 ¢«

If . ’2 2~ X VF 038 - 4 "30x 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: / 2 laal

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling L e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Cgiﬁwg_bmﬁaihr"
Stack ater
. uctian Pressure Bailer
~ GQrundfas Grah Sarmple
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: 13y Weather Conditions: cloa o~
Sampling Time: [0 0E ) nn Water Color: Clea o Odari__me v -+
Purging Flow Rate: /¢ 3/;nrn. Sediment Description: A ete
Did weil de-water? ' If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity 1 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
\ {gal.) upznhos/an x °F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
idy pra 7. 44 5¥3 ¢4.7 ‘
(AT g 754 _L 62  _[g.4
TRe i3 7-47 (70 To. 2

LABCRATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#1 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE o LABORATORY ANALYSES
V-7 vk Y HCL .+ | SEQUQOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9r97-flsldec.Irm




i
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility . # $7 ¢« Job#: [E o104
Address: __37¢ l-eweeilfx«4I Blvd . Date: 3_d-q9
City: Sau Lloreus o Sampler: Doe
Well ID U-4 Well Condition; O
Well Diameter 3 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
27,25 Thickness: _(_é/ {feet) (product/water): __ %= [Gallons)
Total Depth £> _n, Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1417 &

’5 6 g X VE 5"35? =S--2—‘{1 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 16 lqal.}

Purge Disposable Baijler Sampling I —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @-ﬂaﬂér"
Stack ailer

ac Pressure Bailer
QGrundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 75 Weather Conditions: clow ~
Sampling Time: 8 FA wn Water Color: clea Odori_nague
Purging Flow Rate: | /. L apm. Sediment Description: A -te,
Did well de-water? ' Ifyes; Time: ___ _  \olume: {qal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity > Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal.) umhos/em x! °F (mg/L) (mV) {(ppm
¥iyo F 2. 7L Wi,
¥.03 jt 7.53 7. 80 10
g .es” 7 7.50 /54 70.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONMTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE .”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 4 Ve s Y HCL . [ SEQUOIA TPH{Gl/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-tlsidar.lrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # s76 Job#: 1€ 009
Address: __37¢ Leweﬂ.'M} Bivd. Date: 5 _ -
City: Sau loreuss Sampler: __ Do e

Well ID U-s Well Condition: O r

Well Diameter 2~ in, Hydrocarban Amount Bailed
2 f 45 Thickness: £~ fieetl Iproductiwarer): Pl {Gallgns)
. >
Total Depth s Volume 2" =0.17 3" =0.38 £ =056
Facror (VF) & =1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water /3'42' fr.

1o

b -
X VE & Z =23 [ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling [
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Cgis’pz_gg_ble-aaiiér""‘ )
Stack aiier
~Suction Pressure Bailer
“Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; Other:
Starting Time: §:24" Weather Conditions: clow ~
Sampling Time: &i50 . Water Color: clea ~ Qdori__ a0 s
Purging Flow Rate: qpm. Sediment Description: Avte
Did well de-water? If yes; Tima: Volume: {qal.)
Time Valume pH Conductivity e Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm x oF {mg/L) {mV) (ppmt)
Y3y 3 7. 37 <.¢q 1.9
he
Y s 237 S Lo 223
L4 g 1.42 S s 221
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEAV. TYPE .7 LABORATORY AMALYSES
V- s~ Ive A Y oL SEQUOIA TPH(Gl/btax/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-Neidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # 526 e Job#: _|{ % o109
Address: _37¢  lLeweiliua Blud. Date: 3_4-99
1
City: Saun _lore. 290 Sampier: Soee
Well 1D -6 Well Condition: 0. r
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydracarbon Amount Bailed
ng.25 Thickness: £ ifeet) (productiwater}: _ A9~ {Gaflons}
.25
Total Depth i Volume 2" =0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
| Factor (VE) 8 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water j2-10 ft.

: d -~ ~
"6' s XVF 47 = Z-73 X 3 (case volume) = Estimatad Purge Voiume: ‘f 3 (gal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling o e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: CSEB”OSE_MB-B&H'EF.
Stack aitler
—SUgtion — Pressure Bailer
“Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
Starting Time: 7.3y Weather Conditions: clow »~
Sampling Time: 19:9% A Water Color: clea - Odor:_mg ae
Purging Flow Rate: [_gpm, Sediment Description: Ao te
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gat.)
Time Yolume pH Conducﬁvity’ o Temperature D.O. ORP Alkaliniey
{gal.) umhos/cm x!* oF {mgL) (mV) {ppm)
gt o 7.38 .77 707
g/ q7 < 7. 4o S -5/ 7/
749 3.5 7.3% §.8¢ /-4
LABGRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- ¢ v A ¥ HcL | seauola TPH(G)/btex/mtba

COMMENTS:

9/97-Neidat.tem




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # s7¢ e Job#: | 0104
Address: __37¢ Le\-uellr'-nc{ Blvd - Date: 3-4-99
City: Saw lorenzye Sampler: Doe
Well 1D -7 Well Condition: 9.
Well Diameter Cin, Mydrocarbon Amount Bajled
3 g Thickness: & {feet) {product/water): = {Gaitgns)
Total Depth £ ad Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 =066
6“'{ Factor (VF) & =130 12" =580
Depth to Water - 1.

2324 v 9.1

——

-

= 3 i 3 X 3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [ 2- Igal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling _
. . . ---"T"—-_—'_""_**—-,
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Lgfggbleﬁat}er.
Stack ailer
_CS';J}tJ"io/E:) Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: QOther:
Sfarting Time: 7.2 Weather Conditions: C‘lg-n '
Sampling Time: L. 254w Water Color: clea Odori_n e -1,
Purging Flow Rate: ! . gpm. Sediment Description: Ao te
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Velume: {qal }
Time Volume pH Conducﬁviry, @ Temperature D.O. ORrpP Alkalinity
(gal.} wmhos/am x oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
D) + 7.5¢ z.19 22.9
713 3 742 £./2 72.1
o !te 1 747 AP A 2.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE .~  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U=~ EXER.S Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fteldat.lrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

" Client/
Facility # s7¢eo Job#: Lg 0104
Address: __27¢ Lewetl.'M} Blud. Date: 3. 4-F9
City: Sauw Lloceusy Sampler: ___ Do«
Well 1D J-8 Well Condition: O.
Weil Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
26}- Thickness: L7~ lfeet] (productiwater}: farl {Gallons)
Total Depth 45 & Volume 2°=0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
12 ‘ Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" =530
Depth to Water g fr.
! 7 0 4 X vF -l 7 =< tJ’ ¢ X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: lgal.
Purge Dispasable Bailer Sampling e e
Equipment; Bailer Equipment: ""D_iieg_s'@hieﬁaiier'
Stack ailer _
) Pressure Bailer
- Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: fo 2o Weather Conditions: clow o~
Sampling Time: 19 oA Water Color: clea ~ Odor:_voune.
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: A =te
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: _lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity r Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
, {gal.) pmhos/em x'* oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
18.28 3 7.t7 424 747
[ 3l ‘ Z.27 455 72.5
10 3% g 73 AP0 72.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYFE ,°  LABOQRATORY ANALYSES
u-g ENE R Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGbtax/mtbe
COMMENTS:

$197-fledat.lirm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

" Client/
Facility # s7¢ o Job#: g 0104
Address: _37¢ Lewetling 2lvd. Date: 3_ 4o
City: Sau_ loreuso Sampler: Dee
Weil 1D U-9 Well Condition: O r
Well Diameter 2-in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
24,22 Thickness: £~ __(feet) (productiwater): (22~ [Gallons)
2o
Total Depth fr. Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water // i {. f1.
e —
[4.25 X vF g1 = ? ‘7‘ X 3 {case valume} = Estimated Purge Volume: g’ ) (gal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling [
Equipment: Baiter Egquipment: Cgiiialos_g_me-ﬁaiiér--,
Stack ailer ,
ﬂ@ Pressure Bailer
" "Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: ey Weather Conditions: clea o~
Sampling Time: I 22 A Water Calor: clea o Odori_iove
Purging Flow Rate: i apm, Sediment Description: Ao =te
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: _ lgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity 9 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) smhos/em x =F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
H o7 2 7,720 /K IS
Lte 5 -7.4¢ ¢ -¢¢ 72-9
/12 v 7. 47 ¢ 69 ~72- |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {4 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
V-9 [V A Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtba
COMMENTS:

9/97-fleddat.rmy



MR. Bavinp DEwWTY

Rl . Faclity Humber UNOCAL SSi#t5760 Contact (Home)
r Faolilty Address 376 Lewelling Blud. San Larenza (A (Phons) (925" ) 273 -238Y
‘ Conaultant Project Numbar 180109.85 Loboralory Name Sequoia_Analytical O ey
TOSCO Consultont Name __Gettler—Ryan Inc. {G=R_Inc,} Loborolory Release Number J J U N A:;[ d
Seoen Muhoting Company Address_6747 Sierra Court, Sudte J, Duhlin, CA Q4SHB | Samples Collected by (Nome) S0 AsIriAnN
290 Crvw Comyon i B 40 .
e Comr Project Conlact (Nome) Deanna L. Harding Gallsotion Date 3= 4= 99
(Phono)ﬂws—(ﬁx Humb-r)j_lﬂ:f‘_ﬁ_L‘_l&ﬂB—- Signature L 3oa
E . - Anolyass Ta Be Performed DO NOT BILL
v -LB ALYS
§| %8| % s 3 'BE 0 TB-LB ANALYSIS
- 81 11 |8 s | &% §|E
g -§ <o g B . = ; 2 1 g £ s
3 | sy I - IR H
5L —~ — ~ 0 B~ — 5
3 3 ¥ [, 8% [°°° 2 z | ia|52 |8 gs 38 | ¥2 gg &
E Bt 2 £ =3 |°3 | 62 ] E8 | ER | £ gt’
|§ 3 2 §mi 5: ,§ ) 3 E e EI="' 3™ ~ E"" £~ {ud™ 3 é Remarks
TB-LB wA |W | T |~ wee | Y1 3030983
u- ol e el - | -7 5030984 1
U-1 ~ P I R - " 4 9030985
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u-7 S I A - = d 9030350
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0.9 T T Tl - | 7 o 5030992 V|
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7 Az 13/ ' %o -
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: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytical

Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9213
) q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

1455 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Ste. D Petalurma, CA 94?54_ .

(707} 791-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin ient Project ID: Unocal $5#5760, San Lorenzo ampie

£ 6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water o " Received:

: Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
Attention: Deanna Hardin First Sampie #:  903-0983 o - A

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. L.D. [.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 903-0983 903-0984 903-0985 903-0986  903-0987 903-0988
TB-LB U-1 u-2 U-3 U-4 U-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 1,500 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene .50 N.D. 19 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.67
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 56 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 110 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 25 N.D. 310 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasoline -- --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/16/99 3/15/98  3/15/9%  3/15/99  3/15/99 3/15/99
Instrument Identification: HP-9 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 94 85 - 98 93 93 97
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeahle Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-92133
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX ($25) 988-9673

A l t- 1 819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100
v NAIYEICAL 1455 McDowell Biva. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettier-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Unacal SS#5760, San Lorenzo
% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water Received:

i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
ion: Deal 1a Harding First Sample #:  903-0989

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.D. L.D.
ug/L 803-0989 903-0980 903-0991  903-0892
U-6 u-7 U-8 U-9
Purgeahie
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Benzens 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 25 6.5 6.6 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/15/99 3/15/99  3/15/99  3/15/99
Instrument Identification: HP-g HP-9 HP-3 HP-g
Surrogate Recovery, %: 95 95 -94 96
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

i Ty

ne Fegley
Project Manager
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1 i i 650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-
@ Se qUOI a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} {650) 9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek. CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX (925) OB8-9673

A 1 = 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v NALYtICAL 1455 mcDowel B North Ste. D petaluma, ca 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Unocal $S#5760, San Lorenzo
6747 Sierra Count, Suite J Matrix: Liquid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Hardin __M‘ar 22, 1999

GC Sampl

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenss
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Wastwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9031235 9031235 9031235 9031235
Date Prepa_red: 3/15/99 3/15/93 3/15/99 3/15/99
Date Analyzed: 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99
Instrurnent 1.D.#: HP-9 . HP-g HP-g HP-9
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 wg/L 20 ug/L 80 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery. 105 115 113 112
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 110 110 112
Relative %
Difference: 4.9 4.4 4.4 0.0

LCS Batch#: 9LLS031599 9LCS031596 9LCSD3159¢  9LCS031539
Date Prepared: 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99
Date Analyzed: 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-g HP-g HP-g HP-9
LCS %
Recovery: 100 . 1Mg 110 108

% Recovery .
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Piease Note:
The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
¢ fortified with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |If
?% the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
/ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
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404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B3-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

1 L l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 - 0100
v Ana Y f1CAL 1455 McDowell B, North Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

' ‘ : 650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) (650)

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Hardin

Client Project I0:  Unocal SS#5760, San Lorenzo
Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 9030883-992 Mar 22, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Anaiyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9030981 9030881 5030981 9030981
Date Prepared: 3/16/99 3/16,/98 3/16/96 3/16/99
Date Analyzed: 3/16/99 3/16/99 3/18/%% 3/16/99
Instrument 1.D.#: He-8 HP-9 HP-3 HP-3
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/t 20pug/L 20 pg/L 80 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 110
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 110 110 112

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5

.CS Batch#: 9LCS031609 9LCS031699 9LCS031693  SLCS031699
Date Prepared: 3/16/99 3/16/99 3/16/99 3/16/99
Date Analyzed: 3/16/99 3/16/99 3/16/99 3/16/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-3 HP-9 HP-g
LCS %
Recovery: 105 115 115 112

% Hecovery _
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-13¢ 70-130

Please Note:

‘ The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

- fortifiad with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if

the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to he used to validate the batch,

anne Feglay
Project Manager

$030983.GET <4>




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q ” 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945098 (925) 988-9600 EAX (925) 988-9673

Analvtical stk e suces Sacramento, CA 95834 {916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Nna Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

C Sample Group: 9030983-992 Reported:  Mar 22, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9030707 9030707 9030707 8030707
Date Prepared: 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/6¢
Date Analyzed: 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99
{nstrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20ug/L 20pg/L 60 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recaovery: 85 105 10§ 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: a5 100 100 103
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 4.9 4.9 3.2

LCS Batch#: 5LC3031599 5LCS031559 5LCS031599  5LCS031599
Date Prepared: 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99
Date Analyzed: 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99 3/15/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 95 100 100 103

% Hecovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 D 704130

Please Nota:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

- fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedure. If
nAL ’? the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LGS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

9030963.GET <S>




